information such as estimates of the work completed and in accordance with agreements established with third-party
service providers. The Company inaccurately estimated the work completed by the third-party service providers
because it did not evaluate all of the information that was known or knowable at the time. The errors resulted in a
misstatement of research and development costs for the years ended September 30, 2023 and September 30, 2022,
and corresponding misstatements of accounts payable, accrued research and development costs, and prepaid
research and development costs as of September 30, 2023 and September 30, 2022. In addition to the errors
summarized below, the Company also recorded a cumulative adjustment to decrease accumulated deficit by
$2.2 million at September 30, 2021.

The Company has restated herein its consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended September 30,
2023 and 2022 in accordance with ASC Topic 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, for the matters
discussed above.

The effect of the error corrections on the consolidated balance sheets are as follows:

 As of September 30, 2023
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated
Assets
Prepaid research and development costs $  1,579,086  $  (572,834)  $  1,006,252
Total current assets $  23,506,056  $  (572,834)  $  22,933,222
Total assets $  50,595,925  $  (572,834)  $  50,023,091

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Accounts payable $  14,576,624  $  (1,645,452)  $  12,931,172
Accrued research and development costs $  853,987  $  (822,324)  $  31,663
Total current liabilities $  20,278,508  $  (2,467,776)  $  17,810,732
Total liabilities $  32,812,706  $  (2,467,776)  $  30,344,930
Accumulated deficit $  (258,663,151)  $  1,894,942  $  (256,768,209)
Total stockholders' equity $  17,783,219  $  1,894,942  $  19,678,161
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $  50,595,925  $  (572,834)  $  50,023,091

F-32

 As of September 30, 2022
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated
Assets
Prepaid research and development costs $  10,444,587  $  (767,567)  $  9,677,020
Total current assets $  104,769,474  $  (767,567)  $  104,001,907
Total assets $  136,126,017  $  (767,567)  $  135,358,450

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Accrued research and development costs $  9,071,503  $  (2,726,248)  $  6,345,255
Total current liabilities $  41,437,629  $  (2,726,248)  $  38,711,381
Total liabilities $  55,287,381  $  (2,726,248)  $  52,561,133
Accumulated deficit $  (165,574,198)  $  1,958,681  $  (163,615,517)
Total stockholders' equity $  80,838,636  $  1,958,681  $  82,797,317
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $  136,126,017  $  (767,567)  $  135,358,450

The effect of the error corrections on the consolidated statements of operations are as follows:

 Year Ended September 30, 2023
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Research and development $  51,138,480  $  63,739  $  51,202,219
Total operating expenses $  107,008,028  $  63,739  $  107,071,767
Operating loss $  (93,718,477)  $  (63,739)  $  (93,782,216)
Loss before income taxes $  (92,608,747)  $  (63,739)  $  (92,672,486)
Net loss $  (93,088,953)  $  (63,739)  $  (93,152,692)
Net loss per basic and diluted common shares outstanding $  (1.10)  $  —  $  (1.10)

 Year Ended September 30, 2022
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Research and development $  70,646,103  $  264,598  $  70,910,701
Total operating expenses $  113,814,948  $  264,598  $  114,079,546
Operating loss $  (83,223,560)  $  (264,598)  $  (83,488,158)
Loss before income taxes $  (83,539,623)  $  (264,598)  $  (83,804,221)
Net loss $  (83,776,020)  $  (264,598)  $  (84,040,618)
Net loss per basic and diluted common shares outstanding $  (1.05)  $  -  $  (1.05)

With respect to the consolidated statements of cash flows, all adjustments are to line items within operating cash
flows and there was no impact to the subtotal of operating, investing, or financial cash flows for each period. The
effect of the error corrections on the consolidated statements of cash flows are as follows:

 Year Ended September 30, 2023
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss $  (93,088,953)  $  (63,739)  $  (93,152,692)
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses and other assets $  10,004,978  $  (194,733)  $  9,810,245
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable $  (7,426,770)  $  (1,645,452)  $  (9,072,222)
(Decrease) increase in accrued expenses and other current liabilities $  (13,621,843)  $  1,903,924  $  (11,717,919)

 Year Ended September 30, 2022
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss $  (83,776,020)  $  (264,598)  $  (84,040,618)
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses and other assets $  (2,352,547)  $  767,567  $  (1,584,980)
(Decrease) increase in accrued expenses and other current liabilities $  8,698,314  $  (502,969)  $  8,195,345

F-33

The remainder of the notes to the Company’s consolidated financial statements have been updated and restated, as
applicable, to reflect the impacts of the restatement described above and have been notated as such.

Note 19 – Restatement of Quarterly Financial Information (Restated and Unaudited)

In connection with the restatement explained in Note 18, the Company has restated herein its consolidated financial
statements as of December 31, 2022, March 31, 2023, and June 30, 2023 and for the three months ended
December 31, 2022, the three and six months ended March 31, 2023, and the three and nine months ended June 30,
2023 in accordance with ASC Topic 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, for the matters discussed
above.

The effects of the error corrections on the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets are as follows:

 As of December 31, 2022
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated
Assets
Prepaid research and development costs $  10,416,934  $  (2,508,816)  $  7,908,118
Total current assets $  73,008,645  $  (2,508,816)  $  70,499,829
Total assets $  103,782,452  $  (2,508,816)  $  101,273,636

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Accrued research and development costs $  12,678,176  $  (2,600,719)  $  10,077,457
Total current liabilities $  40,080,447  $  (2,600,719)  $  37,479,728
Total liabilities $  54,683,594  $  (2,600,719)  $  52,082,875
Accumulated deficit $  (202,416,377)  $  91,903  $  (202,324,474)
Total stockholders' equity $  49,098,858  $  91,903  $  49,190,761
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $  103,782,452  $  (2,508,816)  $  101,273,636

 As of March 31, 2023
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated
Assets
Prepaid research and development costs $  5,787,224  $  83,781  $  5,871,005
Total current assets $  43,288,277  $  83,781  $  43,372,058
Total assets $  70,253,570  $  83,781  $  70,337,351

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Accrued research and development costs $  13,786,241  $  (5,012,054)  $  8,774,187
Total current liabilities $  39,259,798  $  (5,012,054)  $  34,247,744
Total liabilities $  53,537,668  $  (5,012,054)  $  48,525,614
Accumulated deficit $  (241,209,283)  $  5,095,835  $  (236,113,448)
Total stockholders' equity $  16,715,902  $  5,095,835  $  21,811,737
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $  70,253,570  $  83,781  $  70,337,351

 As of June 30, 2023
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated
Assets
Prepaid research and development costs $  5,532,410  $  (2,016,947)  $  3,515,463
Total current assets $  34,684,629  $  (2,016,947)  $  32,667,682
Total assets $  62,221,029  $  (2,016,947)  $  60,204,082

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Accounts payable $  18,118,594  $  (2,174,590)  $  15,944,004
Accrued research and development costs $  1,112,788  $  924,273  $  2,037,061
Total current liabilities $  27,686,180  $  (1,250,317)  $  26,435,863
Total liabilities $  40,808,163  $  (1,250,317)  $  39,557,846
Accumulated deficit $  (247,869,464)  $  (766,630)  $  (248,636,094)
Total stockholders' equity $  21,412,866  $  (766,630)  $  20,646,236
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $  62,221,029  $  (2,016,947)  $  60,204,082

F-34

The effects of the error corrections on the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations are as follows:

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2022
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Research and development $  18,744,349  $  1,866,778  $  20,611,127
Total operating expenses $  36,290,214  $  1,866,778  $  38,156,992
Operating loss $  (35,588,159)  $  (1,866,778)  $  (37,454,937)
Loss before income taxes $  (36,910,457)  $  (1,866,778)  $  (38,777,235)
Net loss $  (36,842,179)  $  (1,866,778)  $  (38,708,957)
Net loss per basic and diluted common shares outstanding $  (0.46)  $  (0.02)  $  (0.48)

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2023
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Research and development $  22,864,633  $  (5,003,932)  $  17,860,701
Total operating expenses $  43,510,841  $  (5,003,932)  $  38,506,909
Operating loss $  (39,418,766)  $  5,003,932  $  (34,414,834)
Loss before income taxes $  (38,859,465)  $  5,003,932  $  (33,855,533)
Net loss $  (38,792,906)  $  5,003,932  $  (33,788,974)
Net loss per basic and diluted common shares outstanding $  (0.48)  $  0.06  $  (0.42)

 Six Months Ended March 31, 2023
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Research and development $  41,608,982  $  (3,137,154)  $  38,471,828
Total operating expenses $  79,801,055  $  (3,137,154)  $  76,663,901
Operating loss $  (75,006,925)  $  3,137,154  $  (71,869,771)
Loss before income taxes $  (75,769,922)  $  3,137,154  $  (72,632,768)
Net loss $  (75,635,085)  $  3,137,154  $  (72,497,931)
Net loss per basic and diluted common shares outstanding $  (0.94)  $  0.04  $  (0.90)

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2023
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Research and development $  2,925,171  $  5,862,465  $  8,787,636
Total operating expenses $  13,828,087  $  5,862,465  $  19,690,552
Operating loss $  (7,873,846)  $  (5,862,465)  $  (13,736,311)
Loss before income taxes $  (6,602,630)  $  (5,862,465)  $  (12,465,095)
Net loss $  (6,660,181)  $  (5,862,465)  $  (12,522,646)
Net loss per basic and diluted common shares outstanding $  (0.08)  $  (0.06)  $  (0.14)

 Nine Months Ended June 30, 2023
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Research and development $  44,534,153  $  2,725,311  $  47,259,464
Total operating expenses $  93,629,142  $  2,725,311  $  96,354,453
Operating loss $  (82,880,771)  $  (2,725,311)  $  (85,606,082)
Loss before income taxes $  (82,372,552)  $  (2,725,311)  $  (85,097,863)
Net loss $  (82,295,266)  $  (2,725,311)  $  (85,020,577)
Net loss per basic and diluted common shares outstanding $  (0.99)  $  (0.03)  $  (1.02)

With respect to the statements of cash flows, all adjustments are to line items within operating cash flows and there
was no impact to the subtotal of operating, investing, or financial cash flows for each period. The effect of the error
corrections on the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of cash flows are as follows:

F-35

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2022
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss $  (36,842,179)  $  (1,866,778)  $  (38,708,957)
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets $  (1,084,432)  $  1,741,249  $  656,817
Increase in accrued expenses and other current liabilities $  8,241,691  $  125,529  $  8,367,220

 Six Months Ended March 31, 2023
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss $  (75,635,085)  $  3,137,154  $  (72,497,931)
Decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets $  4,480,405  $  (851,348)  $  3,629,057
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses and other current liabilities $  1,374,233  $  (2,285,806)  $  (911,573)

 Nine Months Ended June 30, 2023
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss $  (82,295,266)  $  (2,725,311)  $  (85,020,577)
Decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets $  5,780,913  $  1,249,380  $  7,030,293
Decrease in accounts payable $  (3,884,800)  $  (2,174,590)  $  (6,059,390)
Decrease in accrued expenses and other current liabilities $  (10,358,135)  $  3,650,521  $  (6,707,614)

[This page intentionally left blank]

	Blank Page
	Blank Page